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Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
A-1 01-002A-38LB BL Arm, Cylinder Bed S A=Y W= 1(Set) BL
A-1-1 01-004A-380L Base L 1
A-2 01-005A-3900 Face Plate ™ 2} 1
A-3 01-008S-7400 Screw (Upper) For A-2 Wk HUAL () 1
A-4 01-007W-7400 Washer For A-3 Wk o}A 1
A-5 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) w3t 29 sjhtat (8 (9647 n=40)| 1
A-6 01-011A-3900 Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1
A-7 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) W Zu s} (3)) (9647 n=40)| 2
A-8 01-012A-3900 Top Cover == 1
A-9 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) A7) FRRIAL (11/647 n=40) 4
A-10 01-010A-5607 Top Cover Thread Guide Al A o] 1
A-11 SN-0121-7400 Nut (15/64" n=28) AT Aol YE (15/64" n=28) 1
A-12 01-051C-5607 Three Hole Thread Guide Plate A1 Al o] 1
A-13 01-021C-7400 Arm Thread Guide Plate(U) Aol (A) 1
A-14 SC-0547-3900 Screw (9/64" n=40) w3 b FHuAb (9647 n=40)| 1
A-15 01-022C-7400 Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) Aol (F) 1
A-16 SC-0547-3900 Screw (9/64" n=40) whegh ub) HuAl (9647 n=40)| 1
A-17 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate (L) AZ o] (3}) 1
A-18 SC-0547-3900 Screw (9/64" n=40) whsgk uh) HuAl (9647 n=40)| 1
A-19 01-024A-7500 Holder For Upper Thread Oil Supply Felt | $1Al F- W EA} o] 1
A-20 SC-0536-7500 Serew (3/32" n=56) A Aezto] AL (3/32" n=56)| 2
A-21 01-024M-7400 Felt (Upper Thread) AA F& AE 1
A-22 01-007R-8130 Rubber Cap T3l (Hole) 1
A-23 01-005A-380A Bed Hinge (Ass'y) Wl =312 (%) 1(Set)
A-24 SC-0325-3800 Screw (M8 X 1.25) W =31#] FpA} (M8X1.25) [ 8
A-25 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark Aot = 1
A-26 01-031M-380L BL Model Mark zdul=g 1 BL
A-27 01-008A-3800 Latch =1 A2 1
A-28 43-004S-3400 Hinge Screw For A-27 T2 B thix} 1
A-29 SC-000412-00 Bolt For A-27 TH A Ju|EE 1
A-30 01-010C-3800 Washer For A-27 Fx A A 1
A-31 01-032C-380L BL Needle Plate Base vl Bz 1 BL
A-32 12-012S-8677 BL Screw For A-31 o 2~ FHUAb 4 BL
A-33 01-034A-380L, BL Needle Plate A 1 BL
A-34 SC-A301-4119 BL Screw (9/64” n=40) o] A Z2UA} (964" n=40)| 2 BL
A-35 01-036A-380L. BL Bed Cover W =AW 1 BL
A-36 SC-0529-1230 BL Screw (9/64” n=40) Wt A o] YA} (9/64" n=40) 4 BL
A-37 01-037A-380L BL Hook Cover 3 7 1 BL
A-38 01-038A-380L Lower Shaft Cover 3= AW 1
A-39 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) w3 =0 s () (964" n=40)| 2
A-40 01-039A-380L, Front Cover A AW 1
A-41 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) w3t 29 sjhtat (8)) (9/64 n=40)| 2
A-42 06-012C-380L Length Control Plate A3 1
A-43 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64” n=40) FEo] HA 2} (9647 n=40)| 2
A-44 40-001A-3900 Thread Tension Control (Ass’y) AlzAd A=A (%) 1(Set)
A-45 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64" n=40) 7k} A4 3L (/647 n=40)| 1
NOTE: A-46 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W5 1
A-47 01-035P-7400 Pin for A-46 Head 9 2
"BL" is a parts - B
only for model A-48 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Egh} WAt (9) (9/647 n=40) 1
KM-380BL A-49 01-019C-7400 Stopper For A-44 AzA Ax] ~AEH 1
A-50 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) F7hE 2 oAb (&) (964 n=40)| 1




Upper and Upright Shaft Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
B-1 08-101A-5607 Thread Take Up Lever A A 7] 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 Hinge Pin For B-1 ALA 7] g1 A 1
B-3 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A AU} (15/64° n=28) 2
B-5 02-103A-740L Thread Take Up Lever Holder A A 7] #}o) 1
B-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-7 44-019M-7400 Felt For B-1 3 2A ARA AE(6-19) | 1
B-8 02-101A-380L Upper Shaft Ap 1
B-9 02-102A-3900 Link Cam = =7 1
B-10 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n=28) 37 92 AWML (932 n=2) 1
B-11 SC-0124-7400 Screw (9/32" n=28) 2 =270 FHUAH9/32" n=28) 1
B-12 PN-000277-00 Needle Bar Crank Shaft g3 9 1
B-13 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1
B-14 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4” n=40) AA7) 9 3L (14 n=40) 1
B-15 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4” n=40) 71l Al (1/47 n=40) 1
B-16 02-007A-7400 Link Cam Stopper Ring A& oF A g 1
B-17 02-103A-3900 Upper Shaft Front Bushing Abs A BA 1
B-18 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A AU} (15/64° n=28) 1
B-19 02-009M-7400 Felt For B-17 Apz ok 2A dE 1
B-20 02-104A-380L Upper Shaft Middle Bushing Az 2 1A 1 e
B-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A A AU} (15/64° n=28) 1
B-22 02-012M-7400 Felt For B-20 Az 1A dE 1
B-23 02-105A-380L Upper Shaft Rear Bushing AbE & A 1
B-24 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A A AU} (15/647 n=28) 1
B-25 44-019M-7400 Felt For B-23 F A A XA 2E(G6-19) | 1
B-26 02-006A-380L Pulley Zg 1
B-27 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64” n=28) 8] A (1564 n=2) 2
B-28 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16" n=24) Z2] ZA} (5/16” n=24) 1
B-29 02-010A-3900 Pulley Ring Z7)9 1
B-30 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEA} (1/4” n=40) 1
B-31 02-111A-3900 Collar For Upper Shaft Ay&7}= 1
B-32 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEA} (1/4” n=40) 2
B-33 02-112A-380L Upper Shaft Gear AbE=7]] 1
B-34 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEA} (1/4” n=40) 2
B-35 03-001A-3800 Upright Shaft R 1
B-36 03-102A-3800 Upright Shaft Upper Bushing JE= AP BA 1
B-37 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A AU} (15/64° n=28) 1
B-38 03-103A-3800 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing J&= s BA 1
B-39 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) Az A AU} (15/64° n=28) 1
NOTE: .

B-40 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear 9l A} 7)o 1
"BL" is a parts B-41 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEAL (1/4” n=40) 2
only for model ) . -

KM-380BL B-42 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 9l 3} 7)o 1

B-43 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4” n=40) F2o] HEA} (1/4” n=40) 2
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Needle Bar and Upper Feed Mechanism
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NOTE:

"BL" is a parts
only for model
KM-380BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
c-1 04-101A-5607 Needle Bar B 1
C-2 04-002A-5607 Needle Guide For Needle Bar vl Al 1
Cc-3 SC-0125-5607 Screw (3/32" n=56) ups) Alghl kA (332 n=5) | 1
C-4 Needle vl 1
C-5 SC-0160-5607 Screw (9/64” n=40) Bl YA (9/64° n=40) 1
C-6 04-106A-5607 Needle Bar Holder vl %) 1
c-7 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) F7RRAL ($) (964 n=40) 2
c-8 06-033M-7400 Oil Felt 3] e 1
C-9 04-008A-5607 Needle Bar Crank vls == 1
C-10 15-101A-3900 Upper Feed Lifting Eccentric Cam 2 A= A 1
c-11 15-002S-5607 Screw For C-10 w2k AskeE A TAUAL 2
C-12 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing Yol E w|e]d] 1
C-13 15-104A-5607 Upper Feed Lifting Cam Lod 2 AEeE A R 1
C-14 15-105A-5607 Upper Feed Eccentric Wheel Crank | A8}$-% === (K2556) 1
C-15 SC-0140-5607 Screw (1/4” n=28) Ashes A3 AL (14 n=2) | 1
C-16 15-007 A-5607 Upper Feed Lifting Adjusting Shaft 2 AT 2 1
c-17 15-008A-5607 Bushing For C-16 ek Aske-E A S B 1
C-18 15-009A-5607 Collar For C-16 w2 AsleE 2A- % g)e) 1
C-19 15-010W-5607 Washer For C-16 e ASeE 2 A4S oA 1
C-20 SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4” n=40) 299% 248% UE (14 n=40) | 1
Cc-21 GP-010499-00 Upper Feed Driving Shaft Alsls-2= 1
C-22 15-113A-5607 Front Bushing For C-21 Asle-E A R4 1
C-23 44-046M-5607 Felt For C-22 A}eEE A A AE 1
C-24 15-114A-5607 Rear Bushing For C-21 AbelgE= 5 LA 1
C-25 44-046M-5607 Felt For C-24 Al A 2A dE 1
C-26 15-015S-5607 Stud Screw For Connection Link Atd]ol = AAY = A} 1
c-27 SN-0116-3400 Nut(1/4” n=40) 9% 2HE YE (14 n=40) 1
C-28 15-117A-5607 Connecting Link For Upper Feed Lifting | At¥]o]= A7 = 1
C-29 15-218A-5607 Link For Upper Feed Foot Atglol= x2uF g4 = 1
C-30 15-119A-5607 Walking Bar Driving Link Aol x2HE L2835 1
C-31 15-115A-3800 Walking Bar Abd]) o]l = Tl 1
C-32 15-021A-5607 BL Upper Feed Presser Foot Alg] ol = 24 (B) 1 BL
C-33 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64" n=40) Bk}t Al (11/64° n=40) 1
C-34 15-023A-5607 Walking Bar Guide Plate 2k ol (K2555) 1
C-35 SC-0174-811H Screw (11/64" n=40) oj2A} (Bh=F) (11/647 n=40) 1
C-36 01-023C-3710 Washer For C-34 2445 2
C-37 15-026 A-5607 Walking Foot Pressure Adjusting Pole | At¥]o]= xFul glain 1
C-38 15-027G-5607 Walking Foot Pressure Spring Alu)ol = 2k gle AwE 1
C-39 SC-0203-5607 Screw (5/16” n=28) Aoz w2 o 2AUA} (5/16 n=2) 1
C-40 15-048A-5607 Needle Bar Frame vl=d &Y 1
C-41 15-030P-3800 Hinge Pin For C-40 et 3 3= 1
C-42 44-0000-1230 0il Wick £-4 1
C-43 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A& BA TAYGA} (15/64 n=28) 1
C-44 15-051A-5607 Guide For Needle Bar Frame vlsd Y ek 1
C-45 15-053S-5607 Screw (A) For C-44 st F9 9 bl AV (B) | 1
C-46 SC-0178-7400 Screw (11/64” n=40) 57 HUAL (11/64° n=40) 1
C-47 15-117A-3800 Walking Bar Guide Block As| o= w2l ghj e 1
C-48 15-124A-3800 Needle Bar Frame Driving Shaft s 389 25 1
C-49 15-032A-380L Needle Bar Frame Shaft Crank (F) | %% Z3= (H) 1
C-50 15-026P-3800 Pin For C-49 g9 = XA 1
C-51 15-128 A-3800 Needle Bar Frame Block s 49 £ 1
C-52 15-031A-380L Needle Bar Rock Crank LEE T3 (%) 1
C-53 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 23 FH A} (15/64" n=28) 1
C-54 GP—022100-00 Connecting Rod For C-48 LEE JdHAZES 1
C-55 06-0208-3800 Stud Screw For C-54 S F9=3 44 i} 2
C-56 06-003C-7400 E-Ring ($7) gol= 247] XA EY (¢7) | 2
C-57 15-029A-380L Needle Bar Rock Crank visd e 53 = 1
C-58 SC-0330-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) AR u} A3 A (1564 n=2) | 1
C-59 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) EY uHZ 2AURH5/64 n=28) | 1




Lower Shaft and Lower Feed Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl )
D-1 07-101A-380L Lower Shaft 3= 1
D-2 07-002A-380L BL Lower Shaft Front Bushing &= oF A 1
D-3 SC-0101-3710 Screw (15/64” n=28) ulkAg Ul (15/64° n=2) 1
D-4 44-007M-3800 Felt (15X 4) AE (15%4) 1
D-5 07-003A-3800 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 3 & A 1
D-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) A% A aAGA} (15/64 n=28) 1
D-7 44-007M-3800 Felt (15%4) AE (15%4) 1
D-8 07-003A-380B Collar For Lower Shaft 3= 7} 1
D-9 SC-0111-380B Screw (15/64" n=28) do]= ¢hfl A} (1564 n=28) | 1
D-10 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 3= 7)0] 1
D-11 SC-0115-7400 Screw (1/4” n=40) 4l 71 FvAE (1747 n=40) 2
D-12 07-003A-380L Rotary Hook ZH® & KHS-GTVG 1
D-14 07-006A-146L Bobbin Case Byl Ae|A BC-DBM (1)| 2
D-15 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin BHl 1
D-16 07-101A-380L BL Feed Cam (A) gjo]= 70 (A) 1
D-17 06-002C-380L BL Feed Cam (A) Stop Ring ( $22) gol= 7 (A) H&F (42 1
D-18 SC-0129-7400 BL Screw (1/4” n=40) 7)ol A} (5-16) (1/4” n=40) 2
D-19 06-103A-380L Feed Cam (B) so]= 7 (B) 1
D-20 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4” n=40) 71014} (5-16) (1/4” n=40) 2
D-21 06-102A-3400 Connection Ring For Y-Rod Y-£= A48 1
D-22 44-018M-3400 Felt For D-21 Y-£& A48 F¢ AE 1
D-23 44-015C-3400 Holder For D-22 A% AR §AlA) o) 1
D-24 06-102A-3800 Y-Rod Y-3© 1
D-25 06-004A-380L Feed Regulator Jol= A7 1
D-26 06-005A-380L Feed Regulator Supporting Frame Jol= zA7] Rz =4 1
D-27 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 23 H A} (15/64" n=2) 4
D-28 06-205A-380L Feed Regulator Shaft gz 247 & 1
D-29 06-006W-380L Washer For D-28 gol= A7) —_7?;« 2]—*‘-] 1
D-30 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 23 HYA} (15/64° n=28) 2
D-31 06-107A-3800 Feed Link Fel= Y= 1
D-32 06-008S-3800 Feed Link Connecting Screw (A) Jol= 47| AA% YA} 1
D-33 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32” n=28) HezA7) 2A4Ah P JE (93 n=2) 1
D-34 06-010S-380L Feed Link Connecting Lever Shaft vo|= g3 A4 YAl B 1
D-35 06-103A-3900 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft Az Y= 1
D-36 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16” n=32) Eub 393 Hab (316 n=R) | 1
D-37 06-004A-3900 Feed Adjusting Pipe Fo)l= A slo]= 1
D-38 06-005S-3900 Nut For Feed Regulator w4 24 Y E 1
D-39 06-034A-3900 Ball For Feed Regulator ERELEES 1
D-40 06-027G-7400 Spring For Feed Regulator oot Az 1
D-41 06-008C-3900 Reverse Feed Control Lever ERIEI 1
D-42 SC-0164-2700 Screw (M5) A A= gha} aAIA} (M5) 2
D-43 06-009C-3900 Feed Regulator Return Spring gol= 247] g8l Axg 1
D-44 06-011C-380L Hook (A) For D-43 Fol= A7) ¥ Az o] (A)| 1
D-45 SN-0115-7400 Nut (3/16" n=32) 22y YE (3/16" n=32) 1
D-46 06-139C-1600 Supension Bracket Az PG A~=8 Aol 1
D-47 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16” n=28) ) 283 (1) 3} (3/16" n=2) 1
D-48 06-114A-380L BL Feed Rock Shaft Sl 1
D-49 06-018 A-3800 Feed Rock Shaft Collar gy 7le} 1
D-50 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) F2 A o] YA} (11/64" n=40) 2
D-51 06-115A-380L Feed Rock Shaft Crank Syuly =3 1
D-52 SC-0500-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) 23 HYA} (11/64" n=28) 1
D-53 06-0208-3800 Feed Rock Shaft Crank Stud >¥9d 93 94 Bk 1
D-54 06-003C-7400 E-Ring ($7) gol= 247] 3 A E (¢7)| 1
D-55 06-116A-380L BL Feed Bar By w3 1
D-56 06-117A-380L BL Feed Bar Guide B 3 gy 1
D-57 SC-0528-1230 BL Screw (9/64” n=40) Egh} YAF (£) (9/64" n=40) 2
D-58 06-018A-380L BL Feed Dog =Y 1
D-59 SC-0529-1230 BL Screw (9/64” n=40) Wt AFe] YA} (9/64” n=40) 2
D-60 06-119A-380L BL Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
NOTE: D-61 06-020A-380L BL Feed Lifting Collar = s}et 1
D-62 SC-0499-1230 BL Screw (11/64” n=40) 22 A7 o] YA} (11/64" n=40) 1
— D-63 06-021A-380L BL Feed Lifting Shaft Crank g ZY= 1
BLis a parts D-64 SC-0343-3800 BL Screw (15/64 n=28) A= =P 98 2R (56 0= | 1
&T\Iﬂgg{)gﬁdel D-65 06-020S-3800 BL Feed Lifting Shaft Crank Stud s3ay 297 A4 Dth/\} 1
D-66 06-003C~7400 BL E-Ring ($7) go|= 247] 3|2 EF ( 1
D-67 06-122A-380L, BL Crank Rod FAF = 1




Presser Foot and Knee Lifting Mechanism
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NOTE:

"BL" is a parts
only for model
KM-380BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
E-1 05-101A-5607 BL Presser Bar 21 1
E-4 05-102A-5607 Bushing (L) For E-1 Feg 24 1
E-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64” n=28) A% A 7RUAL (15/64° n=28) | 1
E-6 05-104A-38LB Presser Bar Bracket =29 Ao 1
E-7 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hapabol VAL (11/64° n=40) 1
E-8 05-107A-5607 BL Sub Presser Foot RHx 3k 1
E-8-1 05-108A-5607 Sub Presser Foot Bz 749 1
E-9 SC-0315-2302 Screw (9/64" n=40) 3 AL (9/64° n=40) 1
E-10 40-006A-5607 Thread Tension Release (Ass'y) Al=F7] (%) 1(Set)
E-11 40-007G-5607 Return Spring For E-10 Al=F7]) g-" A= 1
E-12 40-008A-5607 Thread Tension Release Shaft ALZF7 & 1
E-13 40-009A-5607 Pipe For E-12 A27] &= Flo]x 1
E-14 40-012C-5607 Tension Release Plate A%Z7] 1
E-15 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7habate] YhAL (11/64" n=40) 2
E-16 05-209A-5607 Presser Bar Guide Bracket =2 vl 1
E-17 SC-0305-5607 Screw (3/16” n=28) 2o vl AUt (3/16° n=28) 1
E-18 05-111A-5607 Roller Stud Screw e vzl 249 & At 1
E-19 05-112A-5607 Roller For Presser Bracket Feq vEl 289 1
E-20 05-012A-5607 Roller Shaft 2o Bl 289 & 1
E-22 05-013A-5607 Guide Bar Bracket Roller 2o Bapl 289 ok 1
E-23 01-017W-1600 Washer ( ¢3.7%t0.8) 2bA (¢3.7%10.8) 1
E-24 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64” n=40) 7hakate] vhAL (11/64" n=40) 2
E-25 05-016C-3900 Plate For Roller Guide 289 qhy 329 1
E-26 SC-0171-2302 Screw (3/16" n=28) AL B 7 A 1
E-27 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 2 277 1
E-28 05-007S-7400 Pivot Screw (3/16" n=28) L2 92)7] A} (3/16° n=2) 1
E-29 43-001A-3900 Knee Lifting Lever TS 1
E-30 43-001S-3400 Pivot Screw (1/4” n=28) 72 &3} b (147 n=2) 1
E-31 43-002C-3900 Return Spring For E-29 FEHE " &~=29 1
E-34 43-005A-3900 Stopper For Knee Lifting Lever T2y A&y 1
E-35 SC-0106-7400 Screw (15/64” n=28) 87 MEE (1564 n=2) 1
E-36 05-002C-380B Safety Guard QHA 7}ol = 1
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
F-1 44-004A-3400 Oil Tank (Ass'y) Lde =T (&) 1(Set)
F-2 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Q7 AL (11/647 n=40) 4
F-3 44-005C-3400 Oil Tank Packing S A== 7] 1
F-4 44-006C-3400 Oil Tank Pushing Plate (Ass'y) s de= 2R () 1(Set)
F-5 44-012R-7400 Rubber Cap ( ¢ 6.3) FHTul (46.3) 1
F-6 44-0000-1230 Felt HA 1
F-7 44-012C-1230 Hose For F-6 A& AR FH /A 2 1
F-8 44-026G-7400 Hook For F-7 A& AR FH A 32 Fe] | 1
F-9 44-0000-1230 Felt A 1
F-10 44-004A-3800 Holder For F-9 e ST A 2T 34 A% | 1
F-11 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64” n=40) Wt 20 skl WA (3 (964 n=40) | 1
F-12 SF-0109-8011 Felt A 1
F-13 44-012C-1230 Hose For F-12 A& FRA F5 A 3A 1
F-14 44-011C-380L, Holder For F-13 FAdE TR (6-7) 1
F-15 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64” n=40) F7hh ZAS 2R (&) (064 n=40) | 1
F-16 44-0000-1230 Felt §A 1
F-17 44-024C-3400 Holder For F-16 YRE A48 $41%o 1
F-18 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) A% 29 sk L (3) (96 n=40) | 1
F-19 44-0000-1230 Felt 44 1
F-20 44-012C-1230 Hose For F-16 YEE 948 F§ 4 34| 1
F-21 44-030A-3800 Gear Case (L) 7]e1 Aol () 1
F-22 44-031A-3800 Gear Case (R) 7)o Aol (%) 1
F-23 SC-0215-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) E7HE YAE (&) (9647 n=40) 2
F-24 03-017R-3710 Gear Case Retainer 710] Aol BH o]y 1
F-25 44-033C-7500 Oil Cover % 528 1
F-26 44-0000-1230 Felt (15%31) 44 1
F-27 44-017C-7400 Oil Cover Presser Fatghato] 1
F-28 SC-0173-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) EUE 29 aAYAL (964 n=40) | 1
F-29 44-0000-1230 Felt 4 1
F-30 44-047P-3900 Pipe For D-5 5l& FTHA F8 Teo|x= 1
NOTE:
F-31 44-0000-1230 Felt W) 1
"BL" is a parts
only for model F-32 44-012C-1230 Hose For F-31 Az FRA e A s 1
KM-380BL
F-33 44-055A-380L Oil Pan X 1
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NOTE:

"BL" is a parts
only for model
KM-380BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag AA A 7] 1
G-2 91-002C-1230 Driver (L) =gtol (k) 1
G-3 91-003C-1230 Driver (M, S) =gfo|¥ (H, /) 1
G-5 Needle s 1
G-6 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin Rl 4
G-7 91-004C-2700 L-Wrench (2.5mm) L A= (25mm) 1
G-8 91-003C-2700 L-Wrench (3mm) L A3 (3mm) 1
G-9 01-024M-7400 Felt (Upper Thread) A4 F& dEe 1
G-10 91-013C-2700 Head Cover Al A (K) 1
G-11 91-011C-1230 Oiler R A 1
G-12 SC-0143-3800 Screw (M6 X 1.0) TR k] 3HEBE (M6X10) 4
G-13 SN-0102-3800 Nut (M6X 1.0) TR w3 gAY E (M6X10) 4
G-14 09-034W-7400 Washer For G-12 3wz 9kM 4
G-15 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand (Ass'y) Algj ZZo] (%) 1(Set)
G-16 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder (Ass'y) A7 (=) 1(Set)
G-17 43-006A-3800 Knee Lifting (Ass’y) 229 () 1(Set)
G-17-1 | 91-0025-3400 Knee Lifting Chain (Ass'y) 7229 & () 1(Set)
G-17-2 | 43-111C-3800 Knee Lifting Shaft 29 1
G-17-3 | 43-103R-3400 - Knee Lifting Pad neukx 39 1
G-17-4 43-101C-3400 Knee Knee Supporting Shaft T2 = 1
G-17-5 | 43-112C-3800 Lifting Connecting Hook For G-17-1 m2oaz JA4 1
G-17-6 | 43-113C-3800 Assy Crank For G-17-5 F2eYE 942 IH=A | 1
G-17-7 | 43-110C-3400 Crank For G-17-4 F2UAE 94 2= 1
G-17-8 | 43-109C-3400 Knee Lifting Adjusting Crank 29 29 94 39= 1
G-17-9 Boea-ad00 | Return Spring For G-17-4 Teukax gy AxE) 1
G-17-10 | a3108c380 | Bracket For G-17-2 F2e¥E vl (%) 1(Set)
G-17-11 | 91-002S-3400 Screw For G-17 Haila} 4
G-18-1 | 60-001A-380L Belt Cover (Ass'y) WEAY () 1(Set)
G-18-2 | SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) Fo] Wu] A&} (964 n=40) | 2
G-18-3 | SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64” n=40) 2o F= Fhk A} (964 n=40) | 2
G-18-4 | 60-005C-1230 Support Pin For G-18-1 WwE A A=A (H) 1
G-18-5 | SC-0200-3800 Screw (11/64" n=40) S AU (11/64° n=40) | 1
G-19 90-003A-8670 Head Rest =8 AR 1
G-20 01-026C-380L BL Attachment Roller Bracket A 28 23 1
G-21 01-027S-380L BL Screw For G-20 A5 A 2
G-22 01-028W-380L BL Washer For G-20 A 2gy LA Hat 94 2
G-23 01-029A-380L BL Attachment Roller AF =229 1
G-24 01-030S-380L BL Stud Screw For G-23 A 28 At 1
G-25 91-108C-1230 Oil Tank LR 1




Binder Mechanism (KM—380BLB)
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SunLhtar

NOTE:

This is a parts
only for model
KM-380BLB

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
H-1 01-001A-38LB Arm, Cylinder Bed, Base olgt W= (%) 1(Set)
H-2 GP-009218-01 Model Mark (KM-380BLB) (KM-380BLB) 1
H-3 01-037A-38LB Needle Plate Base vl vk 1
H-4 SC-0145-3800 Screw (9/64” n=40) wRsE Hual (9647 n=40) | 4
H-5 01-039A-38LB Needle Plate vhst 1
H-6 SC-0501-2302 Screw (11/64" n=40) A7) 7F AL (11/647 n=40) 2
H-7 01-041A-38LB Binder Feeding Cover whely o] AW 1
H-8 01-043A-38LB Hook Cover = AW 1
H-9 05-001A-38LB Presser Bar =21 1
H-10 05-008A-38LB Sub Presser Foot (16mm) Bx 349 (16mm) 1
H-11 05-023A-38LB BL. BLB Presser Bar Guide 2= 9k 1
H-12 SC-0507-1230 BL. BLB | Screw (15/64" n=28) Az 24 TAGAL (1564 n=28) | 1
H-13 05-0258-38L.B BL. BLB Sub Press Adjusting Screw Bz o= zAGAF 1
H-14 05-026S-38L.B Press Adjusting Screw ol zAVAL 1
H-15 05-027C-38LB BL. BLB | Nut For H-13 e AL AV E 1
H-16 05-028G-38LB BL. BLB | Adjusting Spring For H-10 ruk gt 29 Az 1
H-17 05-029G-38LB BL. BLB | Sub Spring For H-10 r2Hk gl Rz AmE 1
H-18 06-034A-38LB Feed Rock Shaft 3 1
H-19 06-041A-38LB Feed Dog Base FY A 1
H-20 06-044A-38LB Feed Dog Y 1
H-21 SC-0138-3800 Screw (1/8" n=44) F4Y A} (1/8" n=44) 2
H-22 SC-0200-3800 Screw (11/64” n=40) Sgdd A} (11/64° n=40) | 1
H-23 06-024A-3800 Feed Dog Base Hinge Stud Eu vk3 3= 1
H-24 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64” n=40) Q57 HUA (117647 n=40) 2
H-25 06-057G-38LB Binder-Plate Spring vlgle g Az 1
H-26 06-027W-3800 Washer For H-22 Eu ubd 93 E oA 1
H-27 SC-0198-3800 Screw (9/64" n=40) B0 442 o T O n=0) | 1
H-28 06-060A-38LB Feed Dog Feeding Crank B o4& m== 1
H-29 SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) AAZE b T} (15/64" n=28) | 2
H-30 06-062A-38LB Feed Dog Feeding Holder FY ol% &4 1
H-32 06-031A-380B Screw (11/32" n=28) YR 2 & 1
H-33 07-002A-38LB Lower Shaft Front Bushing 3l oF A 1
H-34 15-021A-38LB Upper Feed Presser Foot Alg] ol = Fuk 1
H-35 20-001A-380B Tape Stand (Ass’y) Hlo]Z o] (&) 1(Set)
H-36 91-002S-3400 Screw For H-35 Eijap 3
H-37 20-002A-380B Bolt For Binder 2l 7 EE 2
H-38 20-002C-380B Nut For Binder shil 1A E 2
H-39 20-005G-38LB Tape Guide H o] = gk 1
H-40 SC-0176-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) 8% 7h} TAYAL (11/64° n=40) 1






